

Nos. 17-55813, 17-56082

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY BEVERAGES, LLC, d/b/a OLYMPIC EAGLE DISTRIBUTING,

Appellant,

v.

MONSTER ENERGY COMPANY, f/k/a HANSEN BEVERAGE COMPANY,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 5:17-cv-00295-RGK-KK, Hon. R. Gary Klausner

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC FOR
APPELLEE MONSTER ENERGY COMPANY**

NORMAN L. SMITH
TANYA M. SCHIERLING
DANIEL E. GARDENSWARTZ
SOLOMON WARD SEIDENWURM &
SMITH LLP
401 B Street, Suite 1200
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: (619) 231-0303

DAN MARMALEFSKY
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 6000
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 892-5200

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 887-6940

* Not admitted in the District of Columbia;
admitted only in California; practice
supervised by principals of Morrison &
Foerster LLP admitted in the District of
Columbia.

Counsel for Appellee Monster Energy Company

DECEMBER 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Underlying Dispute	4
B. The Arbitration	5
C. The District Court Proceedings	6
D. The Panel’s Split Decision	7
REASONS REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	10
I. THE NEW RULE CREATES AN IMPERMISSIBLE PRESUMPTION OF EVIDENT PARTIALITY BASED ON UNSUPPORTED ASSUMPTIONS AND THE VERY NATURE OF PRIVATE ARBITRATION	10
A. The Rule Is Based On Unsupported Assumptions And Generalizations	10
B. The Rule Creates An Impermissible Presumption Against Arbitration	14
II. THE NEW RULE WILL SIGNIFICANTLY DISRUPT PRIVATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	10, 11, 15, 18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	20
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	1
<i>Lagstein v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 607 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 13
<i>Malone v. Superior Court</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 1551 (2014)	14
<i>Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Nat’l Indem. Co. v. IRB Brasil Resseguros S.A.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	14
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>New Regency Prods., Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 9, 11, 12, 15

Pack Concrete, Inc. v. Cunningham,
866 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1989)3

Pokorny v. Quixtar Inc.,
No. 07-201, 2008 WL 850358 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2008)14

Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.,
476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007)19

Republic of Argentina v. AWG Grp. Ltd.,
894 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....11

Schmitz v. Zilveti,
20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994)11, 15

Woods v. Saturn Distribution Corp.,
78 F.3d 424 (9th Cir. 1996)10

Statutes & Rules

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2).....6

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)3

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.100.180(2)(j)4

Other Authorities

Christopher Mason et al., *Ninth Circuit “Monster” Ruling*, Arbitration
Alert (Oct. 28, 2019).....16

Eriq Gardner, *How a Dispute About Energy Drinks May Disrupt
Legal Fights in Entertainment*, Hollywood Reporter
(Oct. 31, 2019)16

Marc J. Goldstein, *Monstrous*, Arbitration Commentaries
(Nov. 9, 2019).....16
